
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 6 December 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Room 1009, Level 1, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 

Access to the Town Hall 
 

Public access to the Town Hall Extension is via the entrance on St Peter’s Square 
and Mount Street.  Members of the public should report to the security personnel at 

the entrance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Barratt and Paul  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Northenden 
Players Theatre Club, Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NN   
 

5 - 66 

5.   Application for a Variation to Premises Licence for The Deaf 
Institute, Ground Floor And First Floor, The Deaf Institute, 
135 Grosvenor Street, Manchester, M1 7HE   
 

 

6.   Application for a New Premises Licence for TBC,
[...]
ease read guidance note 10)

The theatre and bar will be manned by volunteers whenever there is an audience due to be in, and
a nominated individual will always be the responsible person on site during these times.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

The theatre and bar will only be open to audience members and those who are taking part in the
performance in some way. The bar will not be open to members of the general public, and as such
only a limited number of people will ever be allowed entrance.

c) Public safety

Nothing beyond existing Health and Safety / Fire Safety etc requirements

d) The prevention of public nuisance

The theatre and bar will be closed after each performance, and people will not be served alcohol if
they are deemed to be under the influence. In all instances the terms of the Leasehold will be
adhered to (which includes provisions for mitigating against public nuisance instances).

e) The protection of children from harm

Whenever children are present on site (those deemed to be under the age of 16), they will need to
be accompanied by a parent / guardian or responsible adult.

Alcohol will not be served to those who are under the age of 18, and a “Think 25” policy will be
in place to ensure only those who are over the age of 18 will be permitted to purchase alcoholic
beverages

If a group of children will be using the premises, then there would be a requirement to ensure
appropriately approved responsible persons (with necessary DRB checks in place) are present.

Page 32

Item 4Appendix 2,



Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

I have made or enclosed payment of the fee.

I have enclosed the plan of the premises.

I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others
where applicable.

I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be designated
premises supervisor, if applicable.

I understand that I must now advertise my application.

I understand that if I do n
[...]
e:  

Street:  

Area: Northenden 

Postcode:  

Email : 

Application reference number:  

Premises name (if known) and full 
address this represenation relates to: 

Northenden players theatre club 
Church road 
Northenden 
Manchester 
M22 4nn 

Which of the licensing objectives are 
relevant to your comments on this 
application: : 

The prevention of public nuisance 

Please state your comments on this 
application : 

There is only a max of 6 parking spaces at 
the venue so the nearest 
Parking is on Kingsley rd. when people are 
leaving the venue there 
Will be car door slamming,if people 
Consume alcohol they are less aware of 
making noises, 

 
 

Page 51

Item 4Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

1. The theatre and bar will be manned by volunteers whenever there 
is an audience due to be in, and a nominated individual will always 
be the responsible person on site during these times. 

2. The theatre and bar will only be open to audience members and 
those who are taking part in the performance in some way. The bar 
will not be open to members of the general public, and as such 
only a limited number of people will ever be allowed entrance. 

3. The theatre and bar will be closed after each performance, and 
people will not be served alcohol if they are deemed to be under 
the influence. In all instances the terms of the Leasehold will be 
adhered to (which includes provisions for mitigating against public 
nuisance instances). 

4. Whenever children are present on site (those deemed to be under 
the age of 16), they will need to be accompanied by a parent / 
guardian or responsible adult. 

5. Alcohol will not be served to those who are under the age of 18, 
and a “Think 25” policy will be in place to ensure only those who 
are over the age of 18 will be permitted to purchase alcoholic 
beverages 

6. If a group of children will be using the premises, then there would 
be a requirement to ensure appropriately approved responsible 
persons (with necessary DBS checks in place) are present. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

7. All staff associated with the sale of alcohol shall be trained in 
recognising signs of drunkenness, how to refuse service and the 
premises duty of care. Documented records of training completed 
shall be kept for each member of staff. Training shall be regularly 
refreshed and at no greater than 12 monthly intervals. Training 
records shall be made available for inspection upon request by a 
police officer or an authorised officer of Manchester City Council. 

8. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 
transmitted through the structure of the premises that gives rise to 
a nuisance. 

9. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed at any time 
when performances takes place, including rehearsals except for 
the immediate access and egress of persons. 

10. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for 
smoking, requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents 

No 

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

Page 53

Item 4Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

and use the area quietly. 

11. Any exterior lighting shall be located and or used in manner as not 
to cause nuisance to nearby residential properties. 

12. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a 
regular basis and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 

13. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall 
be publicly available at all times the premises are open. This 
telephone number is to be made available to residents in the 
vicinity. 

14. No drinks to be taken into outside area after 22:00 hours. 

15. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area 
quietly. 

16. No r
[...]
ude the Challenge / Think 21 policy and its operation. In particular staff shall
be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the
age of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the
age of 18. The training shall be given to a new member of staff before they commence paid
employment and all staff shall be retrained quarterly

4. All training shall be documented.

5. A sales refusal book shall be kept at the premises and this shall be checked each week by either
the premises licence holder or the designated premises supervisor. The aim of the check is to
ensure that staff are accurately recording refusals.

6. The refusal book shall be open to inspection by appropriate officers of responsible authorities.

7. The need for door security shall be assessed by the Licence Holder or Designated Premises
Supervisor on a regular basis and door staff shall be employed when and where the risk
assessment deems this appropriate. When employed they shall wear Hi-Vis jackets at all times

8. A written record shall be kept on the premises by the Designated Premises Supervisor of every
person employed on the premises as security personnel in a register kept for that purpose. That
record shall contain the following details:-

i. the door supervisor's name, date of birth and home address;

ii. his/her Security Industry Authority licence number;

Page 107

Item 8Appendix 5,



Page 6 of 6
Issued by:
Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA

iii. the time and date he/she starts and finishes duty;

iv. the time of any breaks taken whilst on duty;

v. each entry shall be signed by the door supervisor.

That register shall be available for inspection on demand by an Authorised Officer of responsible
authorities

9. Any externally promoted event or large party booking the Designated Premises Supervisor to
contact the City Centre Safe office at Bootle Street Pol
[...]
enty-eight days and shall
be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon request.

4. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises. Where CCTV is recorded onto
a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played
back on a standard PC or DVD player.

5. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any such CCTV
equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer from a responsible authority upon
request.

6. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance with a risk
assessment, to be carried out by the DPS. When employed, door staff will wear high visibility
armbands.

7. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained at the premises and
shall include:

(i) the number of door staff on duty;
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff;
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty.

8. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises.

9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard to the licensing
objectives, the laws relating to under age sales, and the laws relating to the sale of alcohol to
intoxicated persons and that training shall be documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals.

10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an officer of a
responsible authority upon request.

B) Public Safety

1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times.

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff.

3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure compliance with all
necessary fire regulations.

4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance.

C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Page 140

Item 9Appendix 2,



U:\Desktop\Operating Schedule - 7TH FLOOR.doc 2

1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise nuisance to occupants
of nearby premises.

2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the structure of
the premises which gives rise to a nuisance.

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals.

4. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to leave in a quiet
manner.

5. A Dispersal Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see attached).

6. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place between 11pm and
8am.

D) The Protection of Children From Harm

1. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate identification sought from
any person who appears to be under the age of 21. The only acceptable forms of identification
shall be photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of identification with
the "PASS" hologram.

2. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation. In particular, staff shall be
trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age
of 18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age
of 18. The training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence employment
and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months.

3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed.

4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 21 policy is in
force.

Page 141

Item 9Appendix 2,



_____________________________________________________________ 

 

7TH FLOOR, XYZ BUILDING 

 

DISPERSAL POLICY 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

 

The purpose of this Dispersal Policy is to ensure, so far as it is possible, that minimum disturbance or 

nuisance is caused to our neighbours and to ensure that the operation of the premises makes the 

minimum impact upon the neighbourhood in relation to
[...]
 shall not be located or used on the balcony at

any time
 Alcohol shall not be made available via self-service
 There shall be a documented Smoking Policy drawn up by the

DPS and implemented at the premises

Responsible Authority 

Page 151

Item 9Appendix 3,



 Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter the
premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or
glass containers with them

 The telephone number of the DPS or premises manager shall
be provided to the management team/concierge of the Left Bank
Apartments

 The DPS or premises manager shall attend any local residents
meetings if requested to do so

Recommendation:
Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above)

AGREED

From:
Date: Sat, 24 Nov 2018 at 09:59
Subject: Conditions agreed - LPA221712 - 7th Floor, XYZ Building, Spinningfields
To: Premises Licensing <premises.licensing@manchester.gov.uk>

Page 152

Item 9Appendix 3,



Good morning,

Please see the email trail below between myself and Kuits.

The conditions proposed on my representation have been accepted other than the
following which have also been agreed:

Proposed condition 'No alcohol or glass containers shall be on the balcony after
20.00' to be replaced with 'The balcony shall not be accessible to customers after 21:00
daily'

Also, removing condition 'Patrons permitted to temporarily leave and then re-enter
the premises, e.g. to smoke, shall not be permitted to take drinks or glass
containers with them' as this is duplication of the existing terms of the licence.

Kind regards,

--- Forwarded message ---------

Date: Fri, 23 Nov 2018 at 16:34
Subject: RE: Premises Licence hearings 06/12/2018 (XYZ2/1)
To:

Hi

Thanks for coming back to me so quickly, I can confirm the below is correct.

If you can confirm to the licensing team that we are agreed, that would be great.

Kind regards,

Associate | Licensing

Page 153

Item 9Appendix 3,



From:
Sent: 23 November 2018 16:17
To:
Subject: Re: Premises Licence hearings 06
[...]
osed
premises, and the area, given, as I mentioned, that there are several external areas (e.g. The
Refinery, Dockyard, Scene, Slug & Lettuce) which are permitted to trade until at least 23:00
daily.

In terms of point 2, as discussed, I have no particular problem with this condition if you did
want it to be added, I’m just not sure it’s necessary as we’ve applied for the sale of alcohol
for consumption on the premises only, and therefore it would not be permissible for it to be
taken beyond the red line area.

Hope that helps to clarify matters, and I do hope that these proposals will address your
concerns.

I look forward to hearing from you soon.

Kind regards,

Page 155

Item 9Appendix 3,



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions consistent with the operating schedule Agreed Proposed by 

 
A) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
 
1. The premises shall only be accessible to members of the co-

working space located in the XYZ building or to persons attending 
pre-scheduled events.  
 

2. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises 
with cameras positioned both internally and externally. 

 
3. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period 

of twenty-eight days and shall be produced to the Police or 
Licensing Authority upon request. 

 
4. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  

Where CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs 
subsequently produced will be in a format so it can be played back 
on a standard PC or DVD player. 

 
5. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use 

of any such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV 
images to an officer from a responsible authority upon request. 

 
6. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in 

accordance with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.  
When employed, door staff will wear high visibility armbands. 

 
7. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be 

maintained at the premises and shall include: 
(i) the number of door staff on duty; 
(ii) the identity of each member of door staff; 
(iii) the times the door staff are on duty. 

 
8. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises. 

 
9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 

with regard to the licensing objectives, the laws relating to under 
age sales, and the laws relating to the sale of alcohol to intoxicated 
persons and that training shall be documented and repeated at 6 
monthly intervals. 

 
10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made 

available to an officer of a responsible authority upon request. 
 
B) Public Safety 
 
1. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 
 

N/A 

 

Applicant 

Page 157

Item 9Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

2. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 
 
3. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to 

ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 
 
4. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability 

insurance. 
 
C) The Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
1. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause 

a noise nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.   
 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be 

transmitted through the structure of the premises which gives rise to 
a nuisance. 
 

3. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular 
intervals. 

 
4. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting 

customers to leave in a quiet manner. 
 
5. A Dispersal Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see 

attached). 
 
6. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take 

place between 11pm and 8am. 
 
D) The Protection of Children From Harm 
 
1. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 

identification sought from any person who appears to be under the 
age of 21.  The only acceptable forms of identification shall be 
photographic driving licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a 
form of identification with the "PASS" hologram. 

 
2. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation.  

In particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is 
necessary to prevent the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 
18 where those customers are engaged in the distribution of alcohol 
to persons under the age of 18.  The training must be given to a 
new member of staff before they commence employment and all 
staff must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

 
3. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be 

displayed. 
 
4. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the 

Challenge 21 policy is in force. 

Page 158

Item 9Appendix 4,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

  

   

Additional Conditions proposed or agreed between parties Agreed Relevant 
party 

1. The mobile bar shall not be located or used on the balcony at 
any time 

2. Alcohol shall not be made available via self-service 

3. There shall be a documented Smoking Policy drawn up by the 
DPS and implemented at the premises 

 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

1. The balcony shall not be accessible to customers after 21:00. 

2. No speakers shall be mounted externally 

3. Balcony doors shall remain closed after 20.00 except for ingress 
and egress 

4. The telephone number of the DPS or premises manager shall 
be provided to the management team/concierge of the Left Bank 
Apartments 

5. The DPS or premises manager shall attend any local residents 
meetings if requested to do so. 

 

Yes Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours; 
Resident 3 

1. No smoking shall be permitted at the premises  

 

Yes Resident 3 

 

Page 159

Item 9Appendix 4,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Res

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 6 December 2018 
 
 
Present: Councillor  Grimshaw – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Barrett and C Paul 
 
LACHP/18/178. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for One Plus, First Floor, 42 Charles 
Street, Manchester, M1 7DB 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination.  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Blue Eyed Panda, Unit 6 Block B 
Nuovo, 3 Jersey Street, Manchester, M4 6JA. 
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination.  
 
 
LACHP/18/179. Application for a New Premises Licence for Northenden 

Players Theatre Club, Church Road, Manchester, M22 4NN  
 
The Committee heard from the Applicant as to the nature of the premises they intend 
to operate being a community theatre venue. The Committee were informed that the 
club has been established for a significant period and they move to different venues 
to bring their cultural experience to different locations. They have now spent a 
significant amount of money transforming the old Council library. They currently hold 
6 plays a year for a week each however they may hold more than this is they can get 
any visiting groups. They confirmed that the proposed DPS will train all the staff and 
that if they have visiting groups then the club members will be on site to manage the 
premises. When asked about the potential visiting groups they gave an example of 
the most recent being Altrincham Grammar School. 
 
Conditions were also included by the Applicant in the operating schedule confirming 
that the theatre bar will only be open to audience members and those taking part in 
performances and rehearsals meaning that it can therefore not operate as just a bar 
open to the general public when there are no performances on.    
 
In relation to the risk of people breaking into the premises the Applicant addressed 
the Committee on the actions taken to make the venue more secure.  
 
Licensing and Out of Hours attended the meeting and confirmed that agreement has 
been reached on a number of further conditions to prevent any potential public 
nuisance.  



 

 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the resident 
objectors, who were not in attendance. The Committee were of the view that with the 
comments of the Applicant as to the nature of the business intending to operate, the 
conditions in their operating schedule and the additional conditions agreed that these 
concerns had been appropriately addressed.  
 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant was a responsible operator and that the licensing objectives’ would be 
upheld if the licence was granted with the additional conditions agreed with Licensing 
and Out of Hours. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions.  
 
Conditions 
 

1. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises that gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
2. All windows and external doors shall be kept closed at any time when 

regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access and 
egress of persons. 

 
3. Notices shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking, 

requesting patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area 
quietly. 

 
4. Staff shall monitor customers smoking outside the premises on a regular basis 

and ensure patrons do not cause a public nuisance. 
 

5. A direct telephone number for the manager of the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises are open. 

6. This telephone number is to be made available to residents in the vicinity. 
 

7. Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons to 
respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly. 

 
8. The theatre and bar will be manned by volunteers whenever there is an 

audience due to be in, and a nominated individual will always be the 
responsible person on site during these times. 
 

9. The theatre and bar will only be open to audience members and those who 
are taking part in the performance in some way. The bar will not be open to 
members of the general public, and as such only a limited number of people 
will ever be allowed entrance. 

 
10. The theatre and bar will be closed after each performance, and people will not 

be served alcohol if they are deemed to be under the influence. In all 



 

instances the terms of the Leasehold will be adhered to (which includes 
provisions for mitigating against public nuisance instances). 

 
11. Whenever children are present on site (those deemed to be under the age of 

16), they will need to be accompanied by a parent / guardian or responsible 
adult. 

 
12. Alcohol will not be served to those who are under the age of 18, and a “Think 

25” policy will be in place to ensure only those who are over the age of 18 will 
be permitted to purchase alcoholic beverages.  

 
13. If a group of children will be using the premises, then there would be a 

requirement to ensure appropriately approved responsible persons (with 
necessary DBS checks in place) are present. 

 
LACHP/18/180. Application for a Variation to Premises Licence for The Deaf 

Institute, Ground Floor And First Floor, The Deaf Institute, 135 
Grosvenor Street, Manchester, M1 7HE  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination.  
 
LACHP/18/181. Application for a New Premises Licence for TBC, 2nd Floor, 

Amadeus House, 52-56 George Street, Manchester, M1 4ZZ  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
LACHP/18/182. Application for a New Premises Licence for Dakota Deluxe 

Hotel, 29 Ducie Street, Manchester, M1 2JL  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
LACHP/18/183. Application for a Variation to Premises Licence for COSMO, 

Ground Floor, Maybrook House, 40 Blackfriars Street, 
Manchester, M3 2EG  

 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made representation, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
LACHP/18/184. Application for a New Premises Licence for Part 7th Floor 

XYZ Building, 2 Hardman Boulevard, Manchester, M3 3AQ  
 
The Committee heard from the Applicant as to the nature of the premises they will 
operate, the conditions they have agreed with Licensing and Out of Hours and one of 
the resident objectors. They also explained the measures they have taken to address 
the concerns of the residents including reducing the hours the balcony will be used to 
9pm and putting in place a ‘living wall’ at one end of the balcony. The Applicant also 
confirmed only part of the balcony will be used as shown on the plan. The Committee 



 

noted that concerns over privacy were not directly related to the licensing objectives 
and licensing however the Applicant has still put measures in place to try and 
address these concerns.  
 
The Committee were encouraged by the fact there had been consultation with 
Responsible Authorities and local residents at the Left bank Apartments. A condition 
was also being proposed that the telephone number of the manager or DPS will be 
provided to the residents at the Left bank Apartments.  
 
The Committee heard from the one resident objector in attendance who stated that 
the main concern of the residents was the use of the balcony and the premises until 
the hours requested and they would want this reduced. The resident did however 
confirm that he had now reached an agreement with the Applicant on further 
conditions to be added to the licence and had withdrawn his own objection. 
 
The Committee carefully considered the written representations from the other 
resident objectors, who were not in attendance. The Committee were of the view that 
with the nature of the business the Applicant was intending to operate, the conditions 
in their operating schedule and the additional conditions agreed that these concerns 
had been appropriately addressed.  
 
Taking all of the representations into account the Committee were satisfied that the 
Applicant was a responsible operator and that the licensing objectives’ would be 
upheld if the licence was granted with the additional conditions agreed.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the following conditions. 
 
Conditions 
 

1. The premises shall only be accessible to members of the co-working space 
located in the XYZ building or to persons attending pre-scheduled events.  

 
2. A CCTV system shall be maintained and operated at the premises with 

cameras positioned both internally and externally. 
 

3. Recorded CCTV images will be maintained and stored for a period of twenty-
eight days and shall be produced to the Police or Licensing Authority upon 
request. 

 
4. CCTV will be in operation at any time a person is in the premises.  Where 

CCTV is recorded onto a hard drive system, any DVDs subsequently 
produced will be in a format so it can be played back on a standard PC or 
DVD player. 

 
5. Any person left in charge of the premises must be trained in the use of any 

such CCTV equipment, and be able to produce CCTV images to an officer 
from a responsible authority upon request. 

 



 

6. SIA registered door staff shall be employed at the premises, in accordance 
with a risk assessment, to be carried out by the DPS.  When employed, door 
staff will wear high visibility armbands. 

 
7. When employed, a register of those door staff employed shall be maintained 

at the premises and shall include: 
a. the number of door staff on duty; 
b. the identity of each member of door staff; 
c. the times the door staff are on duty. 

 
8. Open containers of alcohol shall not be removed from the premises. 

 
9. Staff will be trained in the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 with regard 

to the licensing objectives, the laws relating to under age sales, and the laws 
relating to the sale of alcohol to intoxicated persons and that training shall be 
documented and repeated at 6 monthly intervals. 

 
10. A refusals book will be maintained at the premises, and made available to an 

officer of a responsible authority upon request. 
 

11. A first aid box will be available at the premises at all times. 
 

12. Regular safety checks shall be carried out by staff. 
 

13. Management shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to ensure 
compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 

 
14. The premises shall maintain an Incident Log and public liability insurance. 

 
15. Noise from amplified music or voices shall not be such as to cause a noise 

nuisance to occupants of nearby premises.   
 

16. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through 
the structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 

 
17. The exterior of the building shall be cleared of litter at regular intervals. 

 
18. Notices will be positioned at the exits to the building requesting customers to 

leave in a quiet manner. 
 

19. A Dispersal Policy will be implemented and adhered to (see attached). 
 

20. The emptying of bins into skips, and refuse collections will not take place 
between 11pm and 8am. 

 
21. A “Challenge 21” Policy shall be implemented in full and appropriate 

identification sought from any person who appears to be under the age of 21.  
The only acceptable forms of identification shall be photographic driving 
licences, passports, HM forces cards, or a form of identification with the 
"PASS" hologram. 



 

 
22. Staff training will include the Challenge 21 Policy and its operation.  In 

particular, staff shall be trained to take such action as is necessary to prevent 
the sale of alcohol to persons over the age of 18 where those customers are 
engaged in the distribution of alcohol to persons under the age of 18.  The 
training must be given to a new member of staff before they commence 
employment and all staff must receive refresher training every 6 months. 

 
23. Notices advising what forms of ID are acceptable must be displayed. 

 
24. Notices must be displayed in prominent positions indicating that the Challenge 

21 policy is in force. 
 

25. The mobile bar shall not be located or used on the balcony at any time 
 

26. Alcohol shall not be made available via self-service. 
 

27. There shall be a documented Smoking Policy drawn up by the DPS and 
implemented at the premises 

 
28. The balcony shall not be accessible to customers after 21:00. 

 
29. No speakers shall be mounted externally.  

 
30. Balcony doors shall remain closed after 20.00 except for ingress and egress.  

 
31. The telephone number of the DPS or premises manager shall be provided to 

the management team/concierge of the Left Bank Apartments. 
 

32. The DPS or premises manager shall attend any local residents meetings if 
requested to do so. 

 
33. No smoking shall be permitted at the premises.  

 
 
 
 


